#### United States SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

### February 20, 2015

Date of report (*date of earliest event reported*)

Commission File No.	Name of Registrant, State of Incorporation, Address of Principal Executive Offices, and Telephone No.	IRS Employer Identification No.
000-49965	MGE Energy, Inc. (a Wisconsin Corporation) 133 South Blair Street Madison, Wisconsin 53788 (608) 252-7000 mgeenergy.com	39-2040501
000-1125	Madison Gas and Electric Company (a Wisconsin Corporation) 133 South Blair Street Madison, Wisconsin 53788 (608) 252-7000 mge.com	39-0444025

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

# Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On February 20, 2015, the MGE Energy Compensation Committee recommended, and the MGE Energy Board of Directors approved, an amendment of the MGE Energy, Inc. 2006 Performance Unit Plan. The amendment to the Performance Unit Plan increased the limitation on the maximum size of the annual performance unit award permitted to be made under that plan from 50% to 60% of the base salary of the award recipient. The amendment was executed on February 25, 2015.

Under the Performance Unit Plan, eligible participants, which include the named executive officers, may receive awards of "performance units," which entitle the holder to receive a cash payment equal to the value of a designated number of shares of MGE Energy common stock, plus dividend equivalent payments thereon, at the end of a five-year performance period. The plan provides for cash payments of earned awards. No shares of common stock are issued.

A copy of the amendment to the performance unit award agreements is filed as an exhibit to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (a) Financial statements of businesses acquired: None
- (b) Pro forma financial information: None
- (c) Shell company transactions: None
- (d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description	
10.1	Amendment Number Two to the MGE Energy, Inc. 2006	
	Performance Unit Plan.	

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrants have duly caused this report to be signed on their behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

MGE Energy, Inc. Madison Gas and Electric Company (Registrants)

Date: December 15, 2015

/s/ Jeffrey C. Newman

Jeffrey C. Newman Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer

#### MGE Energy, Inc. Madison Gas and Electric Company

#### Exhibit Index to Form 8-K Dated December 15, 2015

Exhibit No.Description10.1Amendment Number Two to the MGE Energy, Inc. 2006<br/>Performance Unit Plan.

#### EXHIBIT 10.1

#### AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO TO MGE ENERGY, INC. 2006 PERFORMANCE UNIT PLAN

WHEREAS, MGE Energy, Inc. (the "Company") has heretofore adopted and maintains a cash-settled performance unit plan titled the "MGE Energy, Inc. 2006 Performance Unit Plan" (the "Plan") for certain eligible employees of its operating subsidiary, Madison Gas and Electric Company; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to amend the Plan to modify the size of awards limitation imposed by the Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the power of amendment contained in Section 11.10 of the Plan, the Plan is hereby amended, effective for Performance Periods (as defined in the Plan) beginning on and after January 1, 2015, as follows.

Section 5.2 of the Plan is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.2 <u>Limitation on Size of Awards</u>. Awards shall be targeted for each Performance Period to a percentage of a Participant's base salary, as determined separately by the Committee for each Participant using the Fair Market Value of the Company's Stock on the Grant Date. With respect to Awards for any Performance Period, the maximum Award made to any Participant shall not exceed 60% of that Participant's base salary, as measured on the Grant Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 25th day of February, 2015.

MGE ENERGY, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gary J. Wolter</u> Title: Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer